Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased /(decreased) profit after tax
for the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2008.

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on profit for the year and liabilities of
the Company.

32.3.3 Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk). At reporting date the
Company does not have financial instruments exposed to other price risk.

32.4 Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying values of the financial assets and financial liabilities approximate their fair values. Fair value is the amount for which
an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm’s length transaction.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Carrying amount
Note 2009 2008

As at 31 December 2009
Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate instruments (1,843) 1,843

As at 31 December 2008
Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate instruments (1,616) 1,616

Profit and loss

100 bp
increase decrease

(Rupees in '000)

100 bp

(Rupees in '000)

Singer Pakistan Limited Annual Report 2009 69

35.1 The Company accrues royalty to Singer Asia Limited, Cayman Islands (a subsidiary of Retail Holdings N.V., Netherlands) based
on sales of the Company in accordance with the royalty agreement.

35.2 Purchases of goods, materials and services are entered into on the basis of commercial terms and at market prices.
35.3 This represents placement of Term Deposit Receipt for a tenor of 3 months at rates negotiated with an associated financial

institution.
35.4 This represent interest expense accrued on running finance facility availed from an associated financial  institution at negotiated

rates.